

No. 08-1529

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ESTHER HUI AND STEPHEN GONSALVES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
COMMANDER STEPHEN GONSALVES

---

DAVID P. SHELDON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID P.  
SHELDON, PLLC  
512 8th Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 546-9575  
davidsheldon@  
militarydefense.com

PAUL M. SMITH  
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

**JOSHUA A. BLOCK**  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600

**JESSICA RING AMUNSON**  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
I. The Westfall Act Does Not Affect the Scope  
of § 233(a)'s Absolute Immunity. ....2  
II. Nothing in § 233 Itself or Its Historical  
Context Implies a *Bivens* Exception.....8  
III. Respondents Misread *Carlson* and Ignore  
the Plain Import of Post-*Carlson* Cases. ....21  
IV. Nothing About Respondents' Factual  
Allegations Changes the Result in This  
Case.....26  
CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Allison v. Blewett</i> , 348 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. Civ. App. 1961).....	18
<i>Camposano v. Claiborn</i> , 196 A.2d 129 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1963).....	18
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	24
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6, 17
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	26
<i>Denton v. Yazoo &amp; M.V.R. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 305 (1931).....	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	28
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	22
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	20

<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) ....	2, 3, 4, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	25

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 1089.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2675.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(f) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 215(d) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	4, 9, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 233(e).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 233(f) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 233(p) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 22.5.....	16

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

116 Cong. Rec. 42,543 (1970).....	23
116 Cong. Rec. 42,977 (1970).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1998 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945</i> .....	8
<i>Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort</i> <i>Claims Act: Hearing Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Administrative Law and</i> <i>Government Relations of the H. Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1988)</i> .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	18
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991), <i>available at</i> 1990 WL 601363.....	14
S. Ct. R. 32.3.....	28
